9   Fuel Inventory - Oil 11,906,324 E. Blunk RB-74
10   Fuel Inventory - Coal 22,090,035 E. Blunk RB-74
11   Fuel Inventory - Other 308,812 E. Blunk RB-74
12   AAO Def Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1990 25,852 J.  Weisensee RB-40
13   AAO Def Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1992 364,421 J.  Weisensee RB-40
14   DSM/EE Deferral 12,726,278 K. Bryant/ J.  Weisensee RB-100
15   ERPP 217,092 J. Alberts/ J. Weisensee RB-44
16   Iatan 1 Regulatory Asset 2,598,317 J.  Weisensee RB-25
17   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker 8,554,384 J.  Weisensee RB-63

Subtract from Net Plant:
18   Customer Advances for Construction 5,893,381 J.  Weisensee RB-71
19   Customer Deposits 5,740,655 J.  Weisensee RB-70
20   Deferred Income Taxes 194,258,902 J.  Weisensee RB-125
21   Deferred Income Taxes - AAO 149,826 J.  Weisensee RB-127

Total Rate Base 1,468,735,918

Rate Base

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
For All Territories Served As MPS

Test Year 12-2009 with Known & Measurable Changes to 12-31-2010
Case No. ER-xxxx-xxxx

Schedule JPW2010-2 (MPS)

Line Total Electric Electric  Jurisdictional
No. Description Electric Non-Juris Jurisdictional Adjustment As Adjusted
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1   Operating Revenue 511,948,917   1,699,567   510,249,350   30,252,075   540,501,425

2   Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 247,603,082   1,291,688   246,311,394   (12,080,832)   234,230,562
4   Transmission 17,874,651   91,874   17,782,777   3,166,182   20,948,959
5   Distribution 23,626,878   105,851   23,521,027   (7,467)   23,513,560
6   Customer Accounting 12,098,836   1   12,098,835   1,739,967   13,838,802
7   Customer Services 1,080,737   1   1,080,736   1,759,040   2,839,776
8   Sales 380,336   -   380,336   15,818   396,154
9   A & G Expenses 47,252,676   215,227   47,037,449   7,898,592   54,936,041

10   Total O & M Expenses 349,917,195   1,704,641   348,212,554   2,491,299   350,703,853

11   Depreciation Expense 57,082,531   277,992   56,804,539   10,239,804   67,044,343
12   Amortization Expense 391,797   1,908   389,889   1,129,897   1,519,786
13   Taxes other than Income Tax 15,606,560   75,875   15,530,685   1,668,351   17,199,036
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 88,950,835   (360,848)   89,311,683   14,722,723   104,034,406

15   Income Taxes (40,172,421)   0   (40,172,421)   46,851,011   6,678,590
16   Income Taxes Deferred 44,702,194   217,700   44,484,494   (31,860,315)   12,624,179
17   Investment Tax Credit (718,758)   (3,500)   (715,258)   -   (715,258)
18   Total Taxes 3,811,015   214,200   3,596,815   14,990,696   18,587,511

19   Total Net Operating Income 85,139,820   (575,048)   85,714,868   (267,973)   85,446,895

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Case No. ER-xxxx-xxxx
Test Year 12-2009 with Known & Measurable Changes to 12-31-2010

For All Territories Served As MPS

Schedule JPW2010-3 (MPS)

Adj Increase
No. Description Witness (Decrease)
(a) (b) (c) (d)

R-20 Revenue Normalization T. Rush/ G. McCollister 38,973,675$

R-21 Forfeited Discounts J.  Weisensee 67,442$

R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue J.  Weisensee (11,823,972)$

R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue B. Crawford 3,034,929$

CS-11 Out-of-Period Items - Cost of Service J.  Weisensee (1,995,646)$

[…]

6   Prepayments 458,109   J.  Weisensee RB-50
7   Prepayments - Pension 8,577,432   C. Vogl/J. Weisensee RB-51
8   Fuel Inventory - Oil 2,111,335   E. Blunk RB-74
9   Fuel Inventory - Coal 16,419,980   E. Blunk RB-74
10   Fuel Inventory - Other 127,875   E. Blunk RB-74
11   Deferral of DSM/EE Costs 3,236,813   K. Bryant/ J.  Weisensee RB-100
12   ERPP 76,967   J. Alberts/ J. Weisensee RB-44
13   Iatan 1 Regulatory Asset 1,823,220   J.  Weisensee RB-25
14   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker 192,186   C. Vogl/J. Weisensee RB-63

Subtract from Net Plant:
15   Customer Advances for Construction 255,692   J.  Weisensee RB-71
16   Customer Deposits 1,253,581   J.  Weisensee RB-70
17   Deferred Income Taxes 40,108,762   J.  Weisensee RB-125

Total Rate Base 421,994,658

Rate Base

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Case No. ER-xxxx-xxxx
Test Year 12-2009 with Known & Measurable Changes to 12-31-2010

For All Territories Served As L&P Electric

Schedule JPW2010-2 LP

Line Total  Jurisdictional
No. Description Electric Adjustment As Adjusted
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1   Operating Revenue 133,682,583   32,824,163   166,506,746

2   Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 69,437,257   11,864,825   81,302,082
4   Transmission 4,813,867   (2,060,361)   2,753,507
5   Distribution 6,984,159   (42,398)   6,941,762
6   Customer Accounting 3,100,201   356,017   3,456,219
7   Customer Services 308,018   475,639   783,658
8   Sales 102,214   (2,967)   99,247
9   A & G Expenses 17,319,500   (486,686)   16,832,814

10   Total O & M Expenses 102,065,218   10,104,070   112,169,288

11   Depreciation Expense 13,310,212   3,798,462   17,108,675
12   Amortization Expense 957,639   936,548   1,894,187
13   Taxes other than Income Tax 4,981,687   902,150   5,883,837
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 12,367,827   17,082,933   29,450,760

15   Income Taxes 6,636,364   (3,983,010)   2,653,354
16   Income Taxes Deferred 6,171,696   (3,645,931)   2,525,765
17   Investment Tax Credit (76,519)   -   (76,519)
18   Total Taxes 12,731,541   (7,628,941)   5,102,600

19   Total Net Operating Income (363,715)   24,711,874   24,348,159

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Case No. ER-xxxx-xxxx
Test Year 12-2009 with Known & Measurable Changes to 12-31-2010

For All Territories Served As L&P Electric

Schedule JPW2010-3 LP

Adj Increase
No. Description Witness (Decrease)
(a) (b) (c) (d)

R-20 Revenue Normalization T. Rush/ G. McCollister 32,363,607

R-21 Forfeited Discounts J.  Weisensee 40,389

R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue J.  Weisensee (2,034,979)

R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue B. Crawford 2,455,146

CS-11 Out-of-period items - COS J.  Weisensee 28,558

CS-20 Bad Debt Expense J.  Weisensee 305,742